Alleghany County Water District

RESOLUTION NUMBER 111

A RESOLUTION ACTIVATING ORDINANCE # 35 DROUGHT RESPONSE PLAN

WHEREAS,

- 1. Alleghany County Water District is a public agency in Sierra County, California that provides water to the community of Alleghany for both domestic use and fire prevention.
- 2. The State of California is experiencing drought conditions as verified by a notice from the State Water Resources Control Board dated June 15, 2021.
- 3. In times of drought, it is in the best interest of the community of Alleghany to conserve water to maintain maximum levels of water supply for use in the event of a fire.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Alleghany County Water District Board of Directors that, the district's Drought Response Plan (Ordinance #35) shall go into effect on August 1, 2021 until drought conditions cease to exist. Notices shall be posted on the bulletin board at the post office and either mailed or emailed to all customers with the August 1st water bills.

PASSED & ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Alleghany County Water District on the 13th day of July 2021 by the following vote:

Ayes: Nays: Abstain: Absent:

Tobyn Mehrmann, President

CERTIFICATION

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the Alleghany County Water District held on July 13, 2021

Signature:

By: Amber Mehrmann Secretary Alleghany County Water District